HB 3261-1 (LC 1841) 3/27/17 (LHF/ps)

Requested by Representative NATHANSON

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3261

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, delete "442.570 and 676.460" and in-
- 2 sert "442.570, 676.450 and 676.460 and section 13, chapter 829, Oregon Laws
- з 2015["].
- In line 12, delete "Authority" and insert "Policy Board".
- In line 24, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- On page 2, line 2, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- 7 In line 4, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- 8 In line 7, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- In line 9, delete "three" and insert "two".
- On page 3, delete line 20 and insert "of the Oregon Health Policy
- 11 Board.".
- On page 4, line 18, delete "Authority" and insert "Policy Board".
- In line 21, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- In line 33, after the semicolon insert "and".
- Delete lines 34 through 37.
- In line 38, delete "(E)" and insert "(D)".
- In line 43, delete "Health Care Workforce Committee" and insert "Oregon
- 18 Health Policy Board".
- On page 5, line 12, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- In line 15, delete "authority" and insert "board".
- In line 17, delete "authority" and insert "board".

- 1 After line 20, insert:
- **"SECTION 4a.** ORS 676.450 is amended to read:
- 3 "676.450. The Health Care Provider Incentive Fund is established in the
- 4 State Treasury, separate and distinct from the General Fund. Interest earned
- 5 by the Health Care Provider Incentive Fund shall be credited to the fund.
- 6 Moneys in the fund are continuously appropriated to the Oregon Health
- 7 [Authority] **Policy Board** to carry out ORS 676.460.
- 8 "SECTION 4b. Section 13, chapter 829, Oregon Laws 2015, is amended to 9 read:
- "Sec. 13. (1) Service agreements under ORS 442.574 and 348.303 that are in effect on [the operative date of this section] January 1, 2018, shall remain in effect for the term specified in the agreement.
- "(2) Individuals participating in the primary care provider loan repayment program on [the operative date of this section] **January 1, 2018,** shall continue to participate for the duration of the term of the individual's commitment made pursuant to ORS 413.233.
- "(3) Nothing in the repeal of ORS 348.303, 413.233 and 442.574 relieves a person of a liability, duty or obligation accruing under or with respect to ORS 348.303, 413.233 and 442.574. Payments made by participants to discharge an obligation arising under ORS 348.303 (6) or (7), 413.233 (2)(e) or 442.574 shall be deposited to the Health Care Provider Incentive Fund established [in section 1 of this 2015 Act] under ORS 676.450.
- "(4) The duties, rights and obligations of the Office of Rural Health under ORS 442.574 are transferred to the Oregon Health [Authority] Policy Board.
- "(5) Any unexpended balances of moneys in the Primary Health Care
 Loan Forgiveness Program Fund are transferred to the Health Care Provider
 Incentive Fund established under [section 1 of this 2015 Act] **ORS 676.450** and
 shall be used by the Oregon Health [Authority] **Policy Board** to carry out
 [section 2 of this 2015 Act] **ORS 676.460** and to administer the service

- agreements entered into pursuant to ORS 442.574 that remain in effect under
- 2 subsection (1) of this section.".
- In line 34, delete "and the Oregon Health Authority".
